

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1762<sup>nd</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MARCH 25, 2015 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON, FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 15-104**

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DILG) THROUGH THE HONORABLE SECRETARY MANUEL A. ROXAS II, FOR ONE UNIT FIRETRUCK TO BE USED BY THE BUREAU OF FIRE PROTECTION IN BAGO CITY, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL.

**WHEREAS**, due to the onset of summer season and alarming effect of climate change, occurrences of fire incidents are quite increasing;

**WHEREAS**, the City of Bago have only three (3) fire engines and all are already dilapidated considering that they have been purchased or acquired by the city several years had past;

**WHEREAS**, the need to quickly respond to fire calls is of immediate necessity as it saves lives and properties;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Sergio T. Piansay, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVED,** as it is hereby resolved, to request the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) through the Honorable Secretary Manuel A. Roxas II, for one unit firetruck to be used by the Bureau of Fire Protection in Bago City, Negros Occidental.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ANA BRENDA A. RELIQUIAS

Acting City Secretary